

No. 24-1367

United States Court Of Appeals For The Tenth Circuit

ZACH PACKARD; AMANDA BLASINGAME; JOE DERAS; JACQUELYN
PARKINS; SARA FITOURI; ELISABETH EPPS; HOLLIS LYMAN; CLAIRE
SANNIER; MAYA ROTHLEIN; KELSEY TAYLOR; STANFORD SMITH;
ASHLEE WEDGEWORTH,

Plaintiffs–Appellees,

– and –

CIDNEY FISK,

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,

Defendant–Appellant,

– and –

CORY BUDAJ; PATRICIO SERRANT; DAVID MCNAMEE; CITY OF
AURORA; JONATHAN CHRISTIAN; KEITH VALENTINE; MATTHEW
BRUKBACHER; TIMOTHY DREITH; ANTHONY HAMILTON,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Colorado
(Civ. No. 1:20-cv-01878-RBJ) (The Hon. R. Brooke Jackson)

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT CITY
AND COUNTY OF DENVER**

Oral Argument Requested

Frederick R. Yarger (#39479)
William D. Hauptman (#51168)
Miranda B. Worthington (#55135)
Wheeler Trigg O’Donnell LLP
370 17th St., Ste. 4500, Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 244-1800
E-mail: yarger@wtotrial.com
hauptman@wtotrial.com
worthington@wtotrial.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The district court’s instructional errors impermissibly lessened Plaintiffs’ burden of proof, were not harmless, and require a new trial.....	1
A. The instructions on each of Plaintiffs’ three <i>Monell</i> theories omitted the deliberate-indifference element at least in part, meaning Plaintiffs were not required to prove culpability.....	1
1. Denver’s challenges to the <i>Monell</i> instructions are preserved.	1
2. The district court erroneously declined to apply the deliberate-indifference element to all of Plaintiffs’ <i>Monell</i> theories.....	3
B. The district court impermissibly reduced the burden of proof by refusing to instruct the jury that an officer’s decision to take action against a plaintiff must be “substantially motivated” by protected First Amendment activity.....	8
II. The district court’s admission of evidence from the Office of the Independent Monitor violated Rules 702, 407, and 403, and the errors were not harmless.	12
A. Denver’s evidentiary objections are preserved.	13
B. Mitchell’s opinions regarding the Department’s protest response exceeded Rule 701 and were not, but should have been, subjected to the protections of Rule 702.	15
C. Mitchell’s “conclusions” were inherently remedial, violating Rule 407.	17
D. Plaintiffs fail to address either of Denver’s arguments under Rule 403.	19

E.	The district court’s errors were not harmless.....	20
III.	Plaintiffs’ purportedly “overwhelming” evidence fails to establish Denver’s liability.	21
A.	Denver’s arguments are preserved.	21
B.	“Official policy, practice, or custom.”	22
C.	“Failure to train.”.....	24
D.	“Ratification.”.....	25
IV.	The excessive, largely identical compensatory damages awards reflect abstract punishment rather than careful consideration of the evidence as to each Plaintiff.	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	31
	CERTIFICATE OF HARD COPY SUBMISSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Advanced Recovery Sys. v. Am. Agencies</i> , 923 F.3d 819 (10th Cir. 2019).....	4, 9
<i>Arnold v. City of Olathe</i> , 35 F.4th 778 (10th Cir. 2022).....	6
<i>Babcock v. White</i> , 102 F.3d 267 (7th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998).....	7, 8
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	5, 21
<i>Bell v. Williams</i> , 108 F.4th 809 (9th Cir. 2024).....	27
<i>Bryson v. City of Oklahoma City</i> , 627 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	5, 24, 25
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	7
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	23
<i>Cordova v. Aragon</i> , 569 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Crowson v. Wash. Cnty.</i> , 983 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Dolenz v. United States</i> , 443 F.3d 1320 (10th Cir. 2006).....	28

Finch v. Rapp,
38 F.4th 1234 (10th Cir. 2022).....6

Gattineri v. Town of Lynnfield,
58 F.4th 512 (1st Cir. 2023)10

Hedquist v. Beamer,
763 F. App’x 705 (10th Cir. 2019).....10

Hinkle v. Beckham Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
962 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2020).....6, 7

Ibanez v. Velasco,
No. 96 C 5990, 2002 WL 731778
(N.D. Ill. Apr. 25, 2002).....29

Jackson v. Tellado,
No. 11-CV-3028, 2018 WL 4043150
(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2018)29

James River Ins. Co. v. Rapid Funding, LLC,
658 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2011).....16

Lederman v. Frontier Fire Prot., Inc.,
685 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2012).....4

Liggins v. Duncanville,
52 F.4th 953 (5th Cir. 2022).....6

Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura,
477 U.S. 299 (1986)27

Nieves v. Bartlett,
587 U.S. 391 (2019) 8, 9, 10, 11

Ondrisek v. Hoffman,
698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012).....12

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986)23

Porter v. City of Philadelphia,
337 F. Supp. 3d 530 (E.D. Pa. 2018).....29

Pryor v. Sch. Dist. No. 1,
 99 F.4th 1243 (10th Cir. 2024).....9

Reed v. Landstar Ligon, Inc.,
 314 F.3d 447 (10th Cir. 2002).....2

Rocky Mountain Helicopters, Inc. v. Bell Helicopters Textron,
 805 F.2d 907 (10th Cir. 1986).....18

Schneider v. City of Grand Junction Police Dep’t,
 717 F.3d 760 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 4, 5, 6, 8

Stanley v. City of Pittsburgh,
 467 F. App’x 132 (3d Cir. 2012).....6

United States v. Bush,
 405 F.3d 909 (10th Cir. 2005).....17

United States v. Cooper,
 375 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2004).....17

United States v. Gutierrez de Lopez,
 761 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2014).....16

United States v. Marquez,
 898 F.3d 1036 (10th Cir. 2018).....17

United States v. Wells,
 38 F.4th 1246 (10th Cir. 2022).....2

United States v. Zepeda-Lopez,
 478 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2007).....17

Vincent v. Nelson,
 51 F.4th 1200, 1214-15 (10th Cir. 2022)16

Waller v. City & Cnty. of Denver,
 932 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2019).....3

Worrell v. Henry,
 219 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000).....10

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 512, 3
Fed. R. Evid. 70116

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Martin A. Schwartz,
Section 1983 Litigation Claims & Defenses § 6.02[C] (2013)5, 6
